

Criterion III - Research, Innovations and Extension

PERIYAR

INSTITUTE OF SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY IDeemed to be Undersityi Established Under Sec. 3 of UGC Act, 1956 • NAAC Accredited think • innovate • transform

Key Indicator	3.1	Promotion of Research and Facilities		
Metric	3.1.6	Number of departments with UGC-SAP, CAS, DST-FIST, DBT, ICSSR and other recognitions by national and international agencies during the year		
Response	3.1.6.1	Number of departments with UGC-SAP, CAS, DST-FIST, DBT, ICSSR and other recognitions by national and international agencies during the year Years 2023-2024 Numbers 2		

DOCUMENTS

Sl. No.	Name of the Research Fellow	Granting Agency	Page No
1	Dr. A. Anand Jerard	Social Welfare and Women	1
	Sebastine	Empowerment	
2	Dr.C.Narmadha	SMART, New Delhi	6



Abstract

Social Welfare and Women Empowerment Department – Social Defence -Establishing Career Guidance Centres in 6 Districts namely Chennai, Thoothukudi, Thanjavur, Salem, Madurai and Coimbatore – Administrative sanction accorded -Financial Sanction for a sum of Rs.44,99,300/- – Sanctioned – Orders – Issued.

Social Welfare and Women Empowerment [SW8(2)] Department

G.O. (2D) No.22

Dated 04.09.2023 சோபகிருது, ஆவணி 18, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு 2054

Read:-

1 G.O.(Ms) No.36, Social Welfare and Women Empowerment Department, dated 24.06.2022

Read also:-

2 From the Director of Social Defence, Letter No.6228/D3/2022, dated 03.02.2023 and 08.03.2023

ORDER:

Based on the announcement made by the Hon'ble Minister for Social Welfare and Women Empowerment for the year 2022-2023, among others, the Government in the Government Order first read above, have accorded administrative sanction for establishment of Career Guidance Centres in 6 districts namely Chennai, Thoothukudi, Thanjavur, Salem, Madurai and Coimbatore at an estimated cost of Rs.48.24 lakh and entrusted the Director of Social Defence with the task of outsourcing the external agencies that come forward to render the entire services of running career guidance centres in above 6 districts in co-ordination with the concerned District Child Protection Units and to select the outsourcing agencies by strictly following the procedures prescribed in the Tamil Nadu Transparency in Tenders Act, 1998 and Rules, 2000 made thereunder. The Director of Social Defence has also been directed to send necessary proposals for sanction of funds, after selection of external agencies.

2. The Director of Social Defence in the letter second read above has sent the recommendation of the District Collectors, alongwith the proposal of implementing agencies together with their budget details and has requested the Government to sanction the amount of Rs.44,99,300/- to implement the programme effectively.

3. After careful consideration, the Government have decided to accept the proposal of the Director of Social Defence in para 2 above. Accordingly, the Government accord financial sanction for a sum of Rs.44,99,300/- (Rupees fourty

four lakh ninety nine thousand and three hundred only) for establishing the Career Guidance Centres in 6 Districts namely Chennai, Coimbatore, Madurai, Salem, Thanjavur and Thoothukudi as detailed in the annexure to this order.

4. The expenditure sanctioned in para 3 above shall be debited to the following new head of account [D.No.45-02]:-

"2235 Social Security and Welfare – 02 Social Welfare – 102 Child Welfare – State's Expenditure – KQ Establishment of Career Guidance Centres to the Children in Government Child Care Institutions – 372 Training - 01 Training.

IFHRMS (DPC: 2235-02-102-KQ-37201)"

5. The expenditure sanctioned in para 3 above shall constitute an item of "New Service" and the approval of the Legislature shall be obtained in due course. Pending approval of the Legislature, the expenditure may initially be met by drawal of an advance from the Contingency Fund. The Director of Social Defence is directed to calculate the actual amount required for the period upto next Supplementary Estimates and apply for sanction of the same as advance from the Contingency Fund to Finance (BG.I) Department directly in Form 'A' appended to the Tamil Nadu Contingency Fund Rules, 1963 along with a copy of this order. Orders for sanction of an advance from the Contingency Fund will be issued from Finance (BG.I) Department. The Director of Social Defence is also directed to send necessary draft explanatory notes to include the above expenditure in the Supplementary Estimates for the year 2023-2024 to Government in Finance (SW/BG-I) Department at an appropriate time without fail.

6. The Director of Social Defence shall be the Estimating, Reconciling and Controlling Authority of the above new Head of Account. The Pay Accounts Officer / Treasury Officer concerned is directed to open the above new Head of Account in their books.

7. This order issues with the concurrence of Finance Department *vide* its U.O. No.28998/Fin(SW)/2023, dated 30.08.2023 and ASL No.838 (Eight hundred and thirty eight) [IFHRMS ASL No.2023080838]

(By Order of the Governor)

(Shunchonngam Jatak Chiru), Principal Secretary to Government.

То

The Director of Social Defence, Chennai-10. The District Collectors, Chennai / Coimbatore / Madurai / Salem / Thanjavur / Thoothukudi Districts. (through the Director of Social Defence, Chennai-10) The District Child Protection Officers, Chennai / Coimbatore / Madurai / Salem / Thanjavur / Thoothukudi Districts. (through the Director of Social Defence, Chennai-10) The Superintendent concerned

(through the Director of Social Defence, Chennai-10)

The Pay and Accounts Officer, Chennai-1 / Madurai.

The Accountant General, Chennai-18.

The Treasury / Sub-treasury Officer, Coimbatore, Salem, Thanjavur and Thoothukudi District.

Copy to

The Special Personal Assistant to the Hon'ble Minister for Social Welfare and Women Empowerment, Chennai-9 The Principal Private Secretary to the Principal Secretary to Government, Social Welfare and Women Empowerment Department, Chennai-9. The Finance (SW/BG-I & II, W&M-I) Department, Chennai-9 G.O. (Ms) No.36, Social Welfare and Women Empowerment Department, Chennai-9.

Stock File / Spare Copies.

P.Kon

Under Secretary to Government.

200

Annexure to G.O. (2D) No.22, Social Welfare and Women Empowerment [SW8(1)] Department, dated 04.09.2023

SI. No.	District	Name of the NGO and address	Proposed Amount (in Rs.)		
			Non- Recurring	Recurring	Total
1.	Chennai	Aruwe, No.11, Solai Amman Kovil Street, Ayanavaram, Chennai-600 023.	0	7,66,500	7,66,500
2.	Coimbatore	Don Bosco Anbu Illam Social Service Society, No.38, G.M. Nagar, P.B.No.409, Ukkadam, Coimbatore – 641 001	0	6,99,000	6,99,000
3.	Madurai	Kalvi Trust, No.134, First Main Road, K.K. Nagar, Madurai-625 020	25,000	7,74,000	7,99,000
4.	Salem	People's Organisation for Libaration and Education (POLE), Periyar Nagar, Puthur, Salem – 636 010	0	7,20,000	7,20,000
5.	Thanjavur	Periyar Maniyammai Institute of Science and Technology, (Deemed to be University), Periyar Nagar, Vallam – 613 403 Thanjavur	0	7,70,800	7,70,800
6.	Thoothukudi	Thulir Trust, No.30/A1, A.K.M. Nagar, Rathinapuri, Kayalpatnam–628 204 Thoothukudi	18,000	7,26,000	7,44,000
		Total	43,000	44,56,300	44,99,300

Shunchonngam Jatak Chiru, Principal Secretary to Government

//True Copy//

V. t Cary Section Officer.

22,B0 419/23 Dr. P.K. SRIVIDHYA, M.Tech., Ph.D. Registrar



PERINAR MANIAMMAI INSTITUTE OF SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY Deserved rate lawren; Lamroyed rate for 14 105 At 108 auto Assentiate Thinks - Instructor + transform

To

Date: 05.01.2023

The Director SMART S-79, 2nd Floor Panchsheel Park New Delhi-110017 Ph: 011-26014651, 26012651

Dear Sir / Madam

Warm Greetings from Periyar Maniammai Institute of Science & Technology

Sub : Climate Literacy Fellowship Programme - Reg

With reference to the subject, hereby we nominate Dr.C.Narmadha the authorized representative of Periyar Community Radio 90.4 as a Fellow for this Fellowship. Recently Periyar Maniammai Institute of Science & Technology was awarded the GREEN CHAMPION by Tamilnadu State Government. We are following the environmental rules and activities regularly in our campus. We offer (PG Courses) Environmental Engineering at this institution. We thank you for giving this opportunity to serve our Society through our Periyar Community Radio Station. We have adopted 67 Villages under Periyar PURA scheme (Providing Urban Amenities in Rural Areas). We strongly belive our students community and villagers will be get benefited.

Thanking you

With Regards

Registrar

eriyar Nagar, Vallam, Thanjavur - 613 40 Tamil Nadu, India Ph (O): +91-4362-264632 Fax +91-4362-264660

Email: registrar@pmu.edu Web: www.pmu.edu

Memorandum of Understanding on The Climate Literacy Campaign

This MoU is between Seeking Modern Applications for Real Transformation (SMART), S-79, 2nd Floor, Panchsheel Park, New Delhi-11017 and PeriyarManiammai Institute of Science & Technology hereafter called the Climate Literacy Consultant(CLC). The CLC has been nominated by Periyar Community Radio 90.4. The CLC will be associated with the radio station for the entire duration of the project starting January 2, 2023 to October 31, 2023 and will work towards creating awareness on Climate Change.

The consultants have been enrolled after receiving the consent letter signed by the individual and the CR stations. The terms and conditions of this consultancy are as follows:

- The consultancy cannot be transferred to any other individual in the CR Station during this period as the individual has been nominated with the consent of the authorized signatory.
- The CLC will be committed to work on the project for the entire 10 months and cannot resign from the organisation or give up this consultancy during the period of 10 months starting January 2, 2023 and ending on October 31, 2023.
- The CLC will participate in a 3-day residential training and capacity building workshop in Chennai in the month of January.
- 4. The CLCs will produce and broadcast 20 programmes on agreed themes and broadcast the same on Community Radio and will reach out and sensitise at least 2000 people physically through events and narrowcasts/discussions in the period of 10 months, which will be shared with SMART.
- Will engage the community through games/ activities and discussions with the purpose to spread climate literacy.
- 6. The CLC will engage and involve local experts and officers from the Department of Environment & Forests in the content creation and community engagement activities and not broadcast any content that is contrary to the State policies.
- 7. The CLC will be given an honorarium of Rs 22000/- per month, with an incentive of upto Rs 20,000/-during or at the end of the period of the consultancy on exceeding the targets/ deliverables/ timely submission of reports including broadcast details / testimonials/photos of narrowcast, events, log sheets, broadcast details etc.agreed upon.
- On completion of the project, the CLC will then become a Climate Literacy Trainer who can create awareness among the community members.
- SMART observes zero tolerance towards sexual harassment in the workplace or in the field. Necessary action will be taken if there is a violation of the norms.

I, Dr.C.Narmadha associated with community Radio station head, Periyar Community Radio 90.4 have read and agree to the above terms and conditions of becoming a CLC.

Details of the CL:

Name of the CLC	Dr.C.NARMADHA	
Phone Number and Email Id	9944495689 narmadhaece@pmu.edu	
Bank Details of the CLC	Narmadha C 196101000000217 IFSC Code: 10BA0001961 MICR Code: 613020018 INDIAN OVERSEAS BANK PERIYAR MANIAMMAI UNIVERSITY CAMPUS	
Pan Number of the CLC	AIVPN2591G	
Signature of the CR Manager	Acoust	

Please send the following documents along with this MoU:

- A Photograph of the studio with the CLC on air
- Cancelled cheque of the bank account of the CLC

SMART representative's 1. Signature of the fellow signature with stamp Signature of atiar Station Director Dr. PI NUN PMIST Date: 05/01/2023 Date: 05.01.2023